More details on the anticipated transaction are contained within
note 1.5.

Financial statements

For running header don't delete

84 Hello Tomorrow

11.4 Impact of change in accounting policy
Spark has changed its accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements in response to the IFRIC agenda decision that typically SaaS
arrangements do not give rise to an asset, and configuration and customisation costs will likely need to be expensed. This has reduced
EBITDAI, net earnings before tax, and total assets due to such expenses now being recognised as the services are received rather than
capitalised as an intangible asset and amortised over the software asset’s useful life. There has been no net impact on Spark’s statement of
cash flows. However, it has resulted in the reclassification of the applicable costs incurred from investing to operating activities.

The impact of the change in Spark’s accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements in response to the IFRIC agenda decision on the
comparative financials statements is as follows:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING

POLICY RESTATED
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 $M $M $M

Operating expenses  (2,469)  (5)  (2,474)

Earnings before finance income and expense, income tax, depreciation, amortisation
and net investment income (EBITDAI)  1,124  (5)  1,119

Depreciation and amortisation  (523)  2  (521)

Net earnings before income tax 553  (3)  550

Net earnings for the period 384  (3)  381

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share  20.7  (0.1)  20.6

Statement of cash flows
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Payments to suppliers and employees  (2,453)  (5)  (2,458)

Net cash flows from operating activities 858  (5)  853

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangibles
(excluding spectrum) and capacity  (335)  5  (330)

Net cash flows from investing activities1  (381)  5  (376)

Statement of financial position
AS AT 1 JULY 2020

Intangible assets  843  (10)  833

Total assets  4,358  (10)  4,348

Deferred tax liabilities  61  (2)  59

Total liabilities  2,884  (2)  2,882

Retained earnings  878  (8)  870

Total equity  1,474  (8)  1,466

Total liabilities and equity  4,358  (10)  4,348

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Intangible assets  871  (13)  858

Total assets  4,113  (13)  4,100

Deferred tax liabilities  84  (2)  82

Total liabilities  2,610  (2)  2,608

Retained earnings  790  (11)  779

Total equity  1,503  (11)  1,492

Total liabilities and equity  4,113  (13)  4,100

1  Previously reported net cash flows from investing activities includes a reclassification of receipts from finance leases ($6 million) and receipts from loans receivable
($1 million) from net cash flows from financing activities to conform with the current year’s presentation.

Spark New Zealand Annual Report 2022

85Ko Te Pae Anamata, Whakamaua

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: GENErAL INFOrMATION

1.5 Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale
During FY22 Spark commenced a process to transfer its passive mobile tower assets into a separate subsidiary, TowerCo, and to introduce